

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT
CASE NO. 157738

THE PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v

DEMARIOL BOYKIN,

Defendant/Appellant.

MI COA: 335862
Kent Cty. Circuit Ct.
#03-004460-FC

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON APPEAL

Oral Argument Requested

F. Randall Karfonta P15713
Attorney for Def./Appellant
113 N. Main, POB 565
Leland, MI 49654-0565
(231) 256-2200
karfonta@leelanau.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... iii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....v

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

I. JUVENILE LIFER RESENTENCING TO 40-60 YEARS FAILS WHEN IT IGNORES THE MANDATE THAT FOR SENTENCING PURPOSES CHILDREN ARE DEVELOPMENTALLY DIFFERENT THAN ADULTS...4

A. INTRODUCTION4

B. WHEN SENTENCING A MINOR TO A TERM OF YEARS PURSUANT TO MCL 769.25A, TRIAL COURTS MUST CONSIDER THE DISTINCTIVE ATTRIBUTES OF YOUTH, SUCH AS THOSE DISCUSSED IN MILLER V ALABAMA, 567 US 460 (2012).8

C. JUDGES HAVE AN OBLIGATION TO EXPLICITLY SET FORTH THEIR ANALYSIS OF HOW THE DEFENDANT’S AGE IMPACTED THEIR SENTENCING DISCRETION WHEN PROCEEDING UNDER MCL 769.25A OR MCL 769.25......13

D. JUDGE IGNORANCE AND REFUSAL TO CONSIDER THE DISTINCTIVE ATTRIBUTES OF YOUTH REQUIRE RESENTENCING. 18

D1 DEMARIOL BOYKIN19

D2 RESENTENCING TO 40-60 YEARS22

CONCLUSION.....27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Commonwealth v Batts, 630 Pa. 401, 440, 444, 163 A. 3d 410, 433, 435 (2017) ..18
Estelle v Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976)8
Graham v Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) passim
J.D.B. v North Carolina, 564 U.S. 261, (2011)..... 8, 11
Jones v Mississippi, 593 US ____ (2021)..... 11, 17
Miller v Alabama, 567 U.S. 489 (2012) passim
Miller v State, ____ So 3d ____. ____, 2020 WL 2892820, *5 (Miss. App., June 2, 2020).18
Montgomery v Louisiana, 577 U.S. ____ (2016)4, 5
People v Hyatt, 314 Mich App 140 (2016) No. 325741.....12
People v Jones, (No. 1979-1104-FC),11
People v Masalmani, ____Mich ____, No. 154773(2020).....10, 17
People v Snow, 386 Mich App 586 (1972)..... 7, 14
People v Wines, 323 Mich App 343 (Dkt 336550, 2018)..... passim
Roper v Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2004)..... passim
Townsend v Burke, 334 U.S. 736 (1948)13
United States v Haack, 403 F.3d. 997, 1004 (8th Circuit 2005).....13

Rules

MCL 769.25 passim
MCL 769.25(a)..... passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amends V, VI and XIV.....14
U.S. CONST. AMENDS V, VI, VII AND XIV 4, 13
